Kerala Gazette No. 48 dated 2nd December 1980. PART I

Section IV

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Abstract

KERALA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE OF MEMBERS AND STAFF) REGULATIONS,1957- AMENDMENT ISSUED

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION (SERVICE –D) DEPARTMENT G.O. Ms. No. 516/80 GAD Dated, Trivandrum, 3rd November 1980.

NOTIFICATION

S.R.O. No. 1122/80_ In exercise of the powers conferred by article 318 of the Constitution of India, the governor of Kerala hereby makes the following regulations further to amend the Kerala Public Service Commission Compositions and Conditions of Service of Members and Staff) Regulations, 1957 namely:-

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be called the Kerala Public service Commission (Composition and Conditions of Service of Members and Staff) Amendment Regulations, 1980.

(2) They shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from the 29th March, 1957.

2. In the Kerala Public service Commission (Composition and Conditions of Service of Members and Staff) Regulations, 1957 sub-clause (i) of clause (20 of regulation 4 after the existing proviso the following proviso shall be inserted namely:-

"Provided further that a member of an AII India Service appointed as Chairman or Member of the Commission prior ton30 the September, 1975 shall be entitled to draw the salary which he would have drawn from time to time had he continued in the said service till his retirement from the Service of the Commission or the salary, mentioned in clause (1) whichever is higher."

> By Order of the Governor, M.S.K. RAMASWAMY, Special Secretary.

Explanatory Note

(This note is not a part of the notification, but is intended to indicate its general Purport)

Shri. M.K.Devassy was appointed as Chairman of the Kerala Public Service Commission on 29.3.1967 while he was Home Secretary of the State. He Continued as a Member of the I.A.S. even after attaining the age of superannuation ie. 58 years by virtue of Regulation78 of the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and Conditions service of Members and Staff) Regulations 1957 as it stood then. Shri. Devassy retired from the commission on 26.8.1972 and he was sanctioned a pension of Rs. 685 p.n. applying the ceiling as the maximum pension prescribed under the All India Service (Death-cum- Retirement Gratuity Benefits) Rules 1958. He then field an O.P in the High Court of getting pension without limitation and this was decreed in his favors by the Court.

The Accountant General has requested Government to issue a specific amendment to the Kerala Public Service Commission (Composition and Conditions of service of Members and Staff) Regulations, 1957 enabling Shri, Devassy to draw the increment beyond his age of superannuation in the All India Service. The notification intended to achieve the above object.

То

All Departments and Officers All Departments (all sections) of the Secretariat The Secretary, Kerala Public Service Commission (with C.L) The Registrar, High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam The Registrar, University of Kerala /Calicut/Cochin,,,, The Registrar, Kerala Agricultural University, Trichur ,, ,, The Advocate General, Ernakulam ,, ,, The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Board The General Manager, Kerala State Road Transport Corporation, The Accountant General Kerala, Trivandrum The Secretary to Governor The Private Secretaries to the Chief Minister and other Ministers The Under Secretaries to Chief Secretary The Director of Public Relations for Publicity.